

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

MICHAEL TULLGREN,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOOZ ALLEN HAMILTON INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:22-cv-856-MSN-IDD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Matthew J. Sharbaugh, VSB 91219
Frank H. Williams, III (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T: (202) 739-3000
F: (202) 739-3001
matthew.sharbaugh@morganlewis.com
frank.williams@morganlewis.com

Jeremy P. Blumenfeld (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
T: (215) 963-5000
F: (215) 963-5001
jeremy.blumenfeld@morganlewis.com

Sean K. McMahan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1717 Main St., Suite 3200
Dallas, TX 75201
T: (214) 466-4102
sean.mcmahan@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Plan. 4

 B. Target-Date Funds. 5

 C. The BlackRock and Comparator TDFs..... 7

 1. The BlackRock TDFs. 7

 2. The Comparator TDFs. 8

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard of Review..... 10

 B. The Complaint’s Allegations, Even Accepted as True, Fail to State a Plausible Claim That Booz Allen Breached ERISA’s Duty of Prudence. 11

 1. Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Allege That the Comparator TDFs Are Meaningful Benchmarks and Comparators to the BlackRock TDFs..... 12

 2. Even If Plaintiff Had Pled Meaningful Benchmarks, the Court Cannot Infer Imprudence Merely Because the BlackRock TDFs Allegedly Underperformed a Handful of Other Target-Date Suites. 17

 3. Apart From the General Premise That Underperformance Alone Cannot Show Imprudence, Plaintiff’s Specific Allegations Would Not Suffice, Especially Given the Complaint’s Recognition That the BlackRock TDFs Recently *Outperformed* the Comparator TDFs..... 20

 C. Plaintiff’s Secondary Claims Fail as a Matter of Law..... 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	10, 11, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>In re Constellation Energy Grp., Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2010).....	23
<i>Coyer v. Univar Sols. USA, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4534791 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2022)	24
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1428259 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2021)	13
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1055557 (9th Cir. Apr. 8, 2022)	13, 14, 15
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Ohio 2021), <i>aff’d in rel. part</i> , 40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Northwell Health, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4639673 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022).....	21
<i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , 721 F. App’x 429 (6th Cir. 2018)	11

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)16

Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,
142 S. Ct. 737 (2022).....3, 10, 18

Loomis v. Exelon Corp.,
658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)23

Meiners v. Wells Fargo,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Patterson v. Morgan Stanley,
2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....18, 22

Plasterers’ Loc. Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper,
663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011)11

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
2021 WL 4097052 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 8, 2021)23

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022) *passim*

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....11, 16, 18

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4

Usenko v. MEMC LLC,
926 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2019)11

Wehner v. Genentech Inc.,
Case No. 20-cv-6894, Dkt. No. 46.....20

White v. Chevron Corp.,
2017 WL 2352137 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2017), *aff’d*, 752 F. App’x 453 (9th Cir. 2018).....17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)4

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)10, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
